

---

Nos. 19-35017 and 19-35019

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ADREE EDMO, (a/k/a MASON EDMO),  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.  
*and*  
CORIZON, INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from Orders of the United States District Court  
For the District of Idaho  
Case No. 1:17-cv-00151-BLW

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Lori Rifkin, Esq. [S.B. #244081]  
Rifkin Law Office  
2855 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 517  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
Telephone: (510) 414-4132  
Email: lrifkin@rifkinlawoffice.com

Dan Stormer, Esq. [S.B. #101967]  
Shaleen Shanbhag, Esq. [S.B. #301047]  
Hadsell Stormer Renick & Dai LLP  
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue  
Pasadena, California 91103  
Telephone: (626) 585-9600  
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079  
Emails: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com  
sshahbhag@hadsellstormer.com

(Counsel continued on next page)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, ADREE EDMO

Counsel continued from previous page:

Craig Durham (ISB # 6428)  
Deborah Ferguson (ISB # 5333)  
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC  
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone: 208-345-5183  
Facsimile: 208-908-8663  
Emails: [chd@fergusondurham.com](mailto:chd@fergusondurham.com)  
[daf@fergusondurham.com](mailto:daf@fergusondurham.com)

Amy Whelan, Esq. (CA # 215675)  
Julie Wilensky, Esq. (CA # 271765)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: 415-365-1338  
Facsimile: 415-392-8442  
Emails: [awhelan@NCLRights.org](mailto:awhelan@NCLRights.org)  
[jwilensky@NCLRights.org](mailto:jwilensky@NCLRights.org)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, ADREE EDMO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Panel's Holding that Defendants Waived Their Right to a Jury Trial with Respect to the Injunctive Relief at Issue is Consistent with Precedent.....	2
II. The Panel's Application of Settled Eighth Amendment Law is Consistent with Precedent.....	7
III. The Panel's Ruling that the Injunctive Relief Order Satisfies PLRA Requirements Is Consistent with Precedent.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Carlyn v. City of Akron</i> 726 F.2d 287 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>CoxCom, Inc. v. Chaffee</i> 536 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	7
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	7
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Fillmore v. Page</i> 358 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Gilmore v. Cal.</i> 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Greger v. Barnhart</i> 464 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Hamby v. Hammond</i> 821 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7

*Hart v. Massanari*  
 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*Hunt v. Dental Dep’t*  
 865 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 7

*Isaacson v. Horne*  
 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 5

*K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.*  
 875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 4

*Kosilek v. Spencer*  
 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 8, 9

*Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC*  
 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 1

*Meanel v. Apfel*  
 172 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Michenfelder v. Sumner*  
 860 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 5, 6

*Norsworthy v. Beard*  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 8

*Reilly v. United States*  
 863 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 4

*Rosati v. Igbinoso*  
 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 11

*Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.*  
 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 10

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*  
 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 3

*Toguchi v. Chung*  
 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 7

*United States v. American-Foreign S.S. Corp.*  
 363 U.S. 685 (1960) ..... 1

*United States v. Hinkson*  
 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) ..... 10, 11

*United States v. Moore*  
 340 U.S. 616 (1951) ..... 3

*United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*  
 778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 13

*Visendi v. Bank of Am., N.A.*  
 733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*White v. McGinnis*  
 903 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 3

*Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.*  
 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend VII ..... 2

U.S. Const. amend VIII ..... *passim*

**Federal Statutes**

Prison Litigation Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3626 ..... *passim*

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) ..... 2

Ninth Circuit Rule 35-1 ..... 2, 5, 10
